of bids, shall be given forthwith by the awarding public body in a special bulletin to all interested parties as defined herein, notice shall also be given to the bidders by the awarding body of the final determination of the secretary or Appeals Board which shall also be included in the contract. The determination of the secretary or Appeals Board shall be included in the contract.

APPROVED-The 9th day of August, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 343

AN ACT

Providing for the acquisition by the Department of Forests and Waters of the Kinzua Bridge and certain adjoining grounds for a State park, and making an appropriation.

Bridges.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Department of Forests and Waters authorized to acquire land and Kinzua Bridge, in McKean County. Section 1. The Department of Forests and Waters is hereby authorized to acquire by gift, purchase or condemnation proceedings, the Kinzua Bridge and such adjoining grounds in McKean County, Pennsylvania, as the Secretary of Forests and Waters may deem necessary

The bridge and grounds shall be preserved and maintained as a State park and be known as the *Kinzua Bridge State Park.

Title approval by Department of Justice before acquisition. Section 2. The title of the real estate shall be taken in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and shall, before its acquisition, be approved by the Department of Justice.

Appropriation.

Section 3. The sum of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000), or as much thereof as is necessary, is hereby appropriated for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act.

Approved—The 12th day of August, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 344

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 31, 1957 (P. L. 212), entitled "An act authorizing the Pennsylvania Fish Commission, with the approval of the Governor, to convey 78.841 acres of land, con-

^{* &}quot;Kunzua" in original.